

Case No. C087102 (consolidated for limited purposes with No. C087117)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**LEAGUE TO SAVE LAKE TAHOE, MOUNTAIN AREA
PRESERVATION FOUNDATION, and SIERRA WATCH**

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

**COUNTY OF PLACER and PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS**

Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

and

**SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, MOUNTAINSIDE PARTNERS,
LLC and MVWP DEVELOPMENT, LLC**

Real Parties in Interest and Cross-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Judgment Entered in Favor of Petitioners,
Placer County Superior Court Case No. SCV38666
(consolidated with SCV38578)
Honorable Michael W. Jones, Judge

*Amy J. Bricker (SBN 227073)
Bricker@smwlaw.com
Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)
Hooper@smwlaw.com
Laura D. Beaton (SBN 294466)
Beaton@smwlaw.com
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)
Dselmi@aol.com
919 South Albany Street
Los Angeles, California 90015
Telephone: (213) 736-1098
Facsimile: (213) 380-3769

**Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants
LEAGUE TO SAVE LAKE TAHOE, MOUNTAIN AREA
PRESERVATION FOUNDATION, and SIERRA WATCH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
I. Statement of Facts	16
A. The Environmental Setting of the Project	16
B. Regulatory and Development Background of the Project Site	17
C. The Final Proposed Project	19
D. Environmental Review, Public Comment, and Project Approval	20
II. Procedural History of Litigation	23
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Standard of Review	25
A. CEQA	25
B. Timberland Productivity Act	27
II. The County Failed to Comply with CEQA	27
A. The EIR’s Inadequate Discussion of the Lake Tahoe Basin Fails to Perform Its Informational Function.	27
1. Federal and State Laws Recognize the Lake Tahoe Basin as a Unique and Nationally Important Environmental Resource.	28
2. The EIR Fails to Adequately Describe the Regional Environmental Setting for the Project.	30
a. CEQA Requires a Complete Description of the Project’s Environmental Setting.	30
b. The EIR’s Refusal to Meaningfully Describe the Tahoe Basin Violated CEQA	33
i. The EIR’s Discussion of Water Quality Setting.	34
ii. The EIR’s Discussion of Air Quality Setting.	36

3.	The EIR Fails to Adequately Analyze the Project’s Significant Environmental Impacts on the Lake Tahoe Basin.....	39
a.	CEQA Requires Detailed Environmental Analysis of Both Significant Project-Specific Impacts and Cumulative Impacts.	40
b.	The EIR Failed to Adequately Analyze Both the Project’s Individual Impacts and Its Cumulative Impacts on the Basin.	41
c.	Respondents’ Series of Excuses for Omitting Analysis of the Project’s Impacts on the Basin Is Untenable.....	44
4.	The County’s Last-Minute, “Supplemental” Response to Comments Does Not Salvage the EIR.	49
B.	The County Failed to Recirculate the DEIR After Completely Revising Its Climate Analysis and Failed to Reconsider Mitigation in Light of that Revision.	52
1.	The FEIR Significantly Altered the DEIR’s Climate Change Analysis, Triggering the Need to Recirculate.	52
2.	The County Failed to Reevaluate Feasible Mitigation Measures in Light of the FEIR’s New Climate Change Analysis.	57
III.	The County Violated the Timberland Productivity Act.....	60
A.	The Timberland Productivity Act Severely Restricts the Immediate Rezoning of TPZ Land.....	61
B.	The County’s Action to Immediately Rezone the West Parcel Was Unlawful.....	64
1.	The County Cannot Justify the Immediate Removal of the West Parcel from TPZ by Citing the Landowner’s Intent to Place the East Parcel into TPZ.	65
2.	No Substantial Evidence Supports the County’s Finding that the Immediate Rezoning Would Address a Housing “Demand” in the Area.	68

3. The County Cannot Justify Removal of Land from TPZ Zoning by Citing Increased Local Tax Revenues..... 69

4. The County’s Findings Cite No Substantial Evidence that Deviating from the Act’s Ten-Year Waiting Period Was Necessary..... 71

CONCLUSION 72

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 74

PROOF OF SERVICE 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
California Cases	
<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062	26, 55
<i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 918	passim
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Bd. of Port Comrs.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344	45
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	61
<i>Cadiz Land Co. v. Rail Cycle</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 74	32, 37
<i>Carter v. Seaboard Finance Co.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 564	70
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204	14, 54
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	46
<i>Citizens to Preserve the Ojai v. County of Ventura</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 421	43
<i>City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341	14, 26, 47
<i>City of San Diego v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945	47
<i>Cleveland Nat. Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413	59
<i>Cleveland Nat. Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497	39, 48

<i>Clinton v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 927	61, 63, 67, 69
<i>Coe v. City of San Diego</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 772	27
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70	59
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. S. Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310	36
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	66
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859	31, 38
<i>Galante Vineyards v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 1109	31
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 892	54
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	53
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	12, 13, 40
<i>Lotus v. Dept. of Transp.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 645	45
<i>Malek v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 44	70
<i>Mountain Lion Coal. v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043	57
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099	41, 43, 47
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713	25, 32

<i>Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818	41, 57
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	47
<i>Sierra Club v. Hayward</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 840	62
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanislaus Natural Heritage Project v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 182	12
<i>Ukiah Citizens for Safety First v. City of Ukiah</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 256	45, 51
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	25, 50, 51

Federal Cases

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 302	28, 29
---	--------

California Constitution

Article XIII § 3	63
---------------------------	----

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 902	24
§ 904.1	24
§ 1094.5	27

Government Code	
§ 51101.....	61, 70
§ 51102.....	61
§ 51110.....	69, 70
§ 51120.....	62, 63, 64
§ 51130.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51133.....	60, 63, 64, 66, 71
§ 51134.....	62
§ 66801.....	29, 30

Public Resources Code (CEQA)	
§ 21000 et seq.	11
§ 21002.....	58
§ 21002.1.....	40, 46, 47, 58
§ 21005.....	24
§ 21060.5.....	14, 40, 46
§ 21061.....	40, 58
§ 21081.6.....	26, 59
§ 21092.1.....	53, 56
§ 21100.....	40

Federal Statutes

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)	19, 20
--	--------

State Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (CEQA Guidelines)	
§ 15000 et seq.	13
§ 15064.....	31
§ 15064.4.....	56
§ 15065.....	40, 43
§ 15088.5.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104.....	24
